

Control Number: 47093



Item Number: 20

Addendum StartPage: 0

## **DOCKET NO. 47093**

§

§ § §

APPLICATION OF PETRA FIRMA DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC. FOR A WATER CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN TOM GREEN COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION-8 PM 2:48

**OF TEXAS** 

## FUDLIO THILITY COMPRISSION FILING CLERK

RECEIVED

## ORDER NO. 6 DEEMING NOTICE SUFFICIENT, ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses Commission Staff's October 30, 2017 recommendation on proof of notice. Petra filed proof of notice affidavits stating that mailed notice to districts and interested parties was completed on September 26, 2017, and published in the local newspaper on September 28, 2017 and October 5, 2017. Commission Staff recommended that the notice of this application provided by Petra be deemed sufficient and proposed a procedural schedule for continued processing of the application.

Petra's completed method of notice is sufficient. The procedural schedule is revised as follows:

Event	Date
Notice completed	October 5, 2017
Deadline for intervention	November 6, 2017 <sup>1</sup>
Deadline for Staff to request a hearing	November 13, 2017

Signed at Austin, Texas the 3 day of November 2017.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS E. GOODSON

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Q:\CADM\Docket Management\Water\CCN\47xxx\47093-6suff.docx

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Commission Staff miscalculated the deadline for intervention. The date is revised to reflect that 30 days after October 5, 2017 is November 4, 2017. Since that date falls on a Saturday the next business day is Monday, November 6, 2017.